Second Schedule

Canterbury Land District—Timaru District

Area	
m^2	Being
	Part Reserve 752; marked "D" on plan.
246	Part Reserve 752; marked "E" on plan.
52	Part Reserve 752; marked "G" on plan.
543	Part Reserve 752; marked "H" on plan.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 17999, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch.

Dated at Christchurch this 12th day of January 1990.

R. J. MILNE, District Solicitor.

(Lands Ch. D.O. PL06-048 and TE-C-67)

Declaring Land Held for a School Site Set Apart for a Teacher's Residence in the District of Marlborough

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Nelson, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto set apart for a teacher's residence.

Schedule

Marlborough Land District—Marlborough District

1391 square metres, situated in Block VII, Cloudy Bay Survey District, being Section 10, Village of Tuamarina. All *New Zealand Gazette*, 1909, page 401.

Dated at Nelson this 19th day of January 1990.

J. McKENZIE, District Manager.

(Lands Nn. D.O. 13/2/16/0)

1CL

1CL

Declaring Land Held for Post and Telegraph Purposes Set Apart for Post Office Purposes in the District of Tasman

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Nelson, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto set apart for post office purposes and shall remain vested in the Crown.

Schedule

ln1020

Nelson Land District

6730 square metres, situated in Block I, Tutaki Survey District, being Section 2, S.O. 14331.

Dated at Nelson this 22nd day of December 1989.

J. McKENZIE, District Manager.

(Lands Nn. D.O. 5/0/2)

1CL

Crown Land Set Apart for the Purposes of a Post Office in the District of Tasman

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Nelson, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart, together with the telephone easement created by transfer 110961, for the purposes of a post office.

Schedule

Nelson Land District—Tasman District

857 square metres, more or less, situated in Block VII, Waimea Survey District, being part Section 25, District of Waimea East. Balance certificate of title, Volume 30, folio 217.

Dated at Nelson this 22nd day of December 1989.

J. McKENZIE, District Manager.

(Lands Nn. D.O. 5/0/2)

1CL

Declaring Land Held for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Line Store and Garage) Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes in the City of Nelson

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Nelson, declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for post and telegraph purposes and shall remain vested in the Crown.

Schedule

Nelson Land District

513 square metres, more or less, situated in the City of Nelson, being Lot 2 and part Lot 1, D.P. 1210, part Sections 741 and 1124, City of Nelson. All Proclamation No. 68338 (New Zealand Gazette, 1959, page 225).

Dated at Nelson this 22nd day of December 1989.

J. McKENZIE, District Manager.

(Lands Nn. D.O. 5/0/2) ln1022

1CL

Declaring Stopped Road to be Vested in the District of Nelson

Pursuant to sections 117 and 120 (3) of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Nelson, declares that the portions of stopped road described in the Schedule hereto shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 4D/159, subject to memorandum of mortgage 239079.1.

Schedule

Nelson Land District—Nelson District

Area

m² Being

2306 Section 1, S.O. 13806.

1395 Section 3, S.O. 13806.

Dated at Nelson this 19th day of January 1990.

J. McKENZIE, District Manager.

(Lands Nn. D.O. 72/61/11/0/25)

1CL

Land Taken for Road, Land Taken as Severance and Road Stopped in Block XI, New River Hundred

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Invercargill:

- (a) Pursuant to section 20, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for road and shall vest in The Southland District Council on the date of publication hereof in the *Gazette*.
- (b) Pursuant to section 119, declares the land described in the Second Schedule hereto to be taken and when so taken be amalgamated as follows:
 - (1) The land firstly described be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 131, folio 169, subject to existing encumbrances.
 - (2) The land secondly described be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 131, folio 171, subject to existing encumbrances.
 - (c) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117 (3) (b), declares the